MG802C256
 Ultra Low Latency, High Performance
256Kx32 SGRAM
Preliminary Information
DS06, Rev 1.1 - 01/26/98                    Preliminary Information                                 Page 1
© 1997 MoSys Inc., All Rights Reserved, 1020 Stewart Drive, Sunnyvale, CA 94086
M SYSO
®

-8 Û 125 6 2.3 1 2 24 40
-10 Û 100 7 2.5 1 2 30 50
Part Number Designation
Example: MG802C256QR -8
Device Designation: MG8,  Series: 02C
Organization: 256Kx32
Package Type: Q=PQFP, L=LQFP
Pinout: R=Reverse (Mirror Image)
Speed: – 8=125MHz
MG802C256
 Ultra Low Latency, High Performance
256Kx32 SGRAM
Preliminary Information
DS06, Rev 1.1 - 01/26/98                    Preliminary Information                                Page 2
© 1997 MoSys Inc., All Rights Reserved, 1020 Stewart Drive, Sunnyvale, CA 94086
M SYSO
®
Functional Description
 Pin Description
Pin
Name
Pin Number Pin
Total
I/O Description
CLK 55 1 I System Clock: All inputs are sampled on positive edge.
CS# 28 1 I Chip select: Disables or enables the device operation by
masking or enabling all inputs except CLK, CKE and DQM.
CKE 54 1 I Clock Enable: CKE controls the Power Down Mode in
MOSYS SGRAM. When in Power Down Mode all input and
output buffers are de-activated.
A[8:0] 51-47, 34-31 10 I Address Inputs: Row & Column address are multiplexed on
the same pins.
RAS# 27 1 I Row Address Strobe: Latches Row address on the positive
edge of clock with RAS# low. Enables Row access.
CAS# 26 1 I Column Address Strobe: Latches Column Address on the
positive edge of clock. Enables column access.
WE# 25 1 Write Enable: Enables write operation.
DSF 53 1 I DSF: Enables the Write Per Bit and Block Write function.
This pin has an internal pull-down resistor.
DQM[3:0] 57, 24, 56, 23 4 I Data Input/Output Mask: Write data byte mask, Read
output byte enables. Read latency is two cycle from DQM
and zero cycle for write. The DQM masking occurs two
cycles later in the Read operation and in the same cycle
during Write operation. DQM is synchronous to the clock,
thus the masking occurs for the whole clock.
DQ[31:0] 84, 83, 81, 80,
78, 77, 75, 74,
1, 20, 18, 17,
13, 12, 10, 9,
72, 71, 69, 68,
64, 63, 61, 60,
7, 6, 4, 3, 1,
100, 98, 97
32 I/O Data Input/Output: Bidirectional data bus.
BA 29 Input I Bank Address 0: Bank Address defines to which Bank the
Activate, Read, Write or Precharge Command is issued.
BA0 is also used to program the 10th bit of the Mode
Register.
Signal description for 256Kx32 MoSys SGRAM
Parameter
Bank Address BA
Row Address A[8:0]
Column Address A[7:0]
Auto Precharge A8
Page Size 256x32
Bank, Row and Column Address mapping
MG802C256
 Ultra Low Latency, High Performance
256Kx32 SGRAM
Preliminary Information
DS06, Rev 1.1 - 01/26/98                    Preliminary Information                                Page 3
© 1997 MoSys Inc., All Rights Reserved, 1020 Stewart Drive, Sunnyvale, CA 94086
M SYSO